
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

 ------------------------ 
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
TEMPORARY LICENSE/ONE-   :
DAY SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE   :
DOCKET                   :
ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET    :
 ------------------------ 

                      Thursday
                    July 15, 2021

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:12 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  So

4 we have come to the end of our calendar for the

5 day so we will now do our legal agenda.

6             All right.  The first matter on our

7 legal agenda is the review the Group of Five or

8 More's Motion for Reconsideration of the

9 Dismissal of Its Protest for Lack of Standing. 

10 This is in the Holiday Liquors, License No.

11 091095.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 motion.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

17 call vote on the motion that has been seconded by

18 Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

5             The next matter is a review of Joselyn

6 Restaurant Bar & Lounge's Request for

7 Reinstatement of its Cancelled License, Joselyn

8 Restaurant Bar & Lounge, License No. 099451.  I

9 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

10 there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

15 call vote on the motion Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             The next matter on our legal agenda is

3 a Review of Payam Bakhaje's Request for

4 Reinstatement of Protest.  This is in Big Ben

5 Liquors, License No. 060652.

6             I make a motion that we deny this

7 request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

9 seconds.

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 and Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion. We will

13 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

14 Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 5-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             The next matter for review is

2 Applicant's Opposition to Payam Bakhaje's Request

3 for Reinstatement of Protest.  This is in Big Ben

4 Liquors, License No. 060652.  This matter is now

5 moot.

6             The next matter on our legal agenda is

7 a Review of Association of Black Social Workers'

8 Request for Reinstatement of the Protest.  This

9 is in Mart Liquors, License No. 108836.  I make a

10 motion that we deny this request.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

14 seconded the motion. We will have a roll call

15 vote on this matter.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  All

2 right.  Let's wait a minute.  I believe that

3 Board Member Cato is about to join.

4             MS. ANDREWS:  I'm on standby.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Let me know

6 when Board Member Cato has joined, please.

7             MS. ANDREWS:  Sure.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I was told that

9 he was dialing in and that's why I'm waiting. 

10 And so that's why I'm waiting to see how long it

11 takes him to join us.

12             MS. ANDREWS:  I'm still on standby,

13 Mr. Chair.  I'll let you know when he joins.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. 

15 What we're going to -- hold on.  Let's see.  All

16 right.  What the Board is going to do, we're

17 going to take a break.  And I would ask the Board

18 members to return to executive session and then

19 we will come back and conclude our legal agenda. 

20 So we will be in recess probably for the next 10

21 minutes.  And I'll ask Board members to return to

22 the executive session.  Thank you.

23             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

24 went off the record at 11:18 a.m. and resumed at

25 11:23 a.m.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We're back on

3 the record.  The Board now has six members who

4 are participating in the rest of our agenda.  Mr.

5 Bobby Cato has joined us this morning.

6             All right.  So we're now -- let's

7 return to our legal agenda.  The next matter on

8 our legal agenda is a Review of Applicant's

9 Opposition to Association of Black Social

10 Workers' Request for Reinstatement of Protest. 

11 This is in Mart Liquors, License No. 108836. 

12 This matter is now moot.

13             The next matter on our legal agenda is

14 Review of Local 16's Request for Reinstatement of

15 the Cancelled License.  This is Local 16, License

16 No. 060464.  I make a motion that we approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion. We will now have a roll call

21 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter on our legal agenda is

11 a Review of LesDesales' Request for Reinstatement

12 of Its Cancelled License.  This is LesDesales,

13 License No. 060751.  I make a motion that we

14 approve this request.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We will have a roll

19 call vote on the motion that was properly

20 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             The next matter on our legal agenda is

10 a Review of ANC 7B's Request for Continuance of

11 the Protest Hearing Status.  This is in

12 O'Connor's Liquors, License No. 060231.  I make a

13 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

14 second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next matter is a Review of ANC

8 7B's Notice of Withdrawal of Protest.  This is

9 Lee's Liquors, License No. 095751.  I make a

10 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

16 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

5             The next matter is a Review of an

6 Offer in Compromise in Lieu of a Hearing dated

7 June 29, 2021.  This is for Quilox Restaurant and

8 Lounge, License No. 00114.

9             The offer in compromise is as follows. 

10 Charge 1 on expanded operations to another floor,

11 statutory authority D.C. Code Section 52-

12 762(b)(3).  There is a fine of $1,000 to be paid

13 within 120 days or the license will be suspended

14 until the fine has been paid.

15             Charge Number 2, they violated the

16 Board's emergency rules, statutory authority 23

17 DCMR Section 810.2, D.C. Code Section 25-

18 823(a)(1).  The fine is a fine of $1,000 to be

19 paid within 120 days or their license will be

20 suspended until the fine has been paid.  Is there

21 a second?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

24 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

25 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             The next matter is the Technical

15 Amendment Notice of Final Rulemaking.  I make a 

16 make a motion that the Board approves this Notice

17 of the Technical Amendment Notice of Final

18 Rulemaking.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

20 seconds.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

22 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

23 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             The next matter on our legal agenda is

13 the License and Permit Categories Notice of Final

14 Rulemaking.  I make a motion that the Board

15 approves this.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             We now move to our licensing agenda. 

9 The first matter on our licensing agenda is a

10 Review Application for Safekeeping of License. 

11 This is for Costello Restaurant and Lounge,

12 License No. 100259.

13             I make a motion to approve this

14 request through March 31, 2022.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 and Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We

21 will now have a roll call vote on the motion. 

22 Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter on our agenda is a

12 Review Application for a Class Change from a

13 Retailer C Restaurant to Retailer C Tavern.  This

14 is for Prather's on the Alley, License No.

15 108886.

16             I make a motion that we placard this

17 matter.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

19 second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

21 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter on our agenda is a

12 Review Application for Carry-Out and Delivery

13 Endorsement.  This is for We, the Pizza, License

14 No. 082062.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter is a Review

11 Application for the Carry-Out and Delivery

12 Endorsement.  This is for World Bank, MC

13 Building, License No. 081024.

14             I make a motion to approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

9             We now move to our Supplemental

10 Licensing Agenda.  The first matter on our

11 Supplemental Licensing Agenda is a Review Request

12 to Remove License from Safekeeping to Reopen

13 Under Transferee.  This is ABRA-118648.  The

14 request has been made by Hillwood SRR 1324 14th

15 Street, LLC, License No. 117256.

16             I make a motion that we approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter is a Review Request

12 for a Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This is

13 for Capital Liquors, License No. 118821.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

20 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

5 Mr. Grandis, you're on mute, sir.

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter on our licensing

11 agenda is a Review Application for a New ABC

12 Manager's License.  This is James A. Fenske,

13 License No. 118802.

14             I make a motion that we deny this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             We now move to our Cancellation

9 Agenda.  The first matter on our Cancellation

10 Agenda is that the Board will cancel the

11 following license for the reasons outlined below,

12 Rosa Mexicano, License No. 060757.  The licensee

13 requests cancellation.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next request is a request made by 

8 Cheesemonster Studio LLC, License No. 111360. 

9 The licensee requests cancellation.  Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

15 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

4             We now move to our Temporary License

5 and One-Day Substantial Change Docket.  The first

6 request on the Board's -- this is what I'm going

7 to do.  There are 12 requests on this docket. 

8 I'm going to read all 12 establishments -- I'm

9 sorry, all 12 requests and will also state what

10 is it that's been requested and at the end of the

11 list, I will ask that the Board approve this.

12             The first request, a request made by

13 Miles D. Ryan.  This is for a One-Day License

14 Class F.  This is for a live music event with

15 band.  This is on July 15, 2021.  The license

16 number is 118797.

17             The next request is a request made by

18 Miles D. Ryan.  This is a One-Day License Class

19 F.  This is a live one day event with band.  This

20 is on July 17, 2021.  The license number is 

21 118799.

22             The third request is a request made by

23 Elsa M. Bushen.  This is One-Day License Class F. 

24 This for a wedding July 31, 2021.  The license

25 number is 118820.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             The next request is a request made by 

2 Simone Y. Smith, One-Day License Class G.  This

3 is on July 17, 2021.  The License Number is

4 118755.

5             The next request is a request made by

6 Michael Smith.  This is for a summer frolic event

7 on July 30, 2021.  The license number is 118767.

8             The next request is a request made by

9 Xiomara A. Vargas Aconte.  This is a One-Day

10 License Class G.  It's a festival.  This is on

11 July 31, 2021.  The license number is 118805.

12             The next request is a request made by

13 LaToya S. Brown, a One-Day License Class G.  This

14 is for a dance on July 23, 2021.  The license

15 number is 118782.

16             The next request is a request made by

17 Jesse B. Rauch.  It's a One-Day License Class G. 

18 It's to host neighborhood events as an

19 introduction to the community.  The dates are

20 July 29, July 30, July 31, August 1.  The license

21 number is 118807.

22             The next request is a request made by

23 Jesse B. Rauch.  It's for a One-Day License Class

24 G.  It's again a hosted neighborhood event as an

25 introduction to the community.  The dates of the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 events are August 5, August 6, August 7, August

2 8.  The license number is 118808.

3             The next request is a request made

4 from OHB DC Limited Liability Company.  This is a

5 One-Day Substantial Change.  It's a private event

6 on July 29, 2021.  The license number is 114148.

7             The next request is a request made

8 from -- this is for the Caribbean Crawl.  This is

9 a pub crawl by RegMo Promo Holding, Inc.  This is

10 on August 28, 2021.  The license number is

11 104072.  The substantial change number is 21-SC-

12 0096.

13             The next request is a request made by

14 District of Casamigos.  This is a pub crawl by

15 Good Bar Crawls.  The event is August 21, 2021,

16 and the license number is 112754.  The

17 substantial change number is 21-SC-00685.

18             I therefore make a motion that ABC

19 Board approves the requests that are on our One-

20 Day Temporary and Substantial Change Docket.  Is

21 there a second?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

23 second.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

25 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 call vote on the motion that's been properly

2 seconded by Mr. Grandis.  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             We now move to our Administrative

17 Docket.  The Administrative Docket has 16

18 requests.  I'm going to read the applicants, the

19 class category and the request that has been

20 made.  At the end of the docket, I'm going to

21 make a motion that ABC Board approves the changes

22 that are being requested.

23             The first request is a request made by

24 Camelot, License No. 001449.  They are a Retailer

25 C Nightclub.  This is a letter of request to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 remove Officer Nicholas Triantis as Vice

2 President.

3             The next request is a request made by

4 Casbah Caf‚/Ledo Pizza Restaurant, License No.

5 074333.  They are a Retailer C Restaurant.  Trade

6 Name Change Application to Casbah Caf‚.

7             The next request is a request made by

8 Hiwot Ethiopian Restaurant & Market, License No.

9 100297.  They are a Retailer C Restaurant.  This

10 is a Trade Name Change Application.  The new name

11 is Hiwot Ethiopian Restaurant, Market and Dream

12 Lounge.

13             The next request is a request made by

14 Lorna D. Galvez.  This is for an import license. 

15 The import license number is 21-IMP-00023.  This

16 is a Personal Importation Permit Application.

17             The next request is a request made by

18 Joseph Byrne.  This is again for an import

19 permit.  The license number is 21-IMP-00022,

20 again, for Personal Importation Permit

21 Application.

22             The next request is a request made by

23 Sarah Skorupski.  This is for another Personal

24 Importation Permit Application.  The license

25 number is 21-IMP-00021.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             The next request is a request made by

2 Haad Thai Restaurant, License No. 021540.  It's a

3 Retailer C Restaurant/Sidewalk Caf‚ Endorsement

4 Application.

5             The next request is a request made by

6 Breakthru Beverage, License No. 06051i8.  They

7 are a Wholesaler A.  It's a Gift and Loan

8 Application Tailgate Grill.

9             The next request is a request made by

10 Brown Forman.  They are an out-of-state

11 manufacturer, Gift and Loan Application, onsite

12 sampling events, $250 per event to each customer.

13             The next request is a request made by

14 Wasted Wives, License No. 118177.  They are a

15 Retailer B Internet New ABC License Application.

16             The next request is a request made by

17 Play Off Pizza, License No. 116268.  They are a

18 Retailer C Tavern.  They are a new ABC License

19 Application.

20             The next request is a request made by

21 Bar Spero, License No. 118148.  They are a

22 Retailer C Restaurant.  This is a new ABC License

23 Application.

24             The next request is a request made by

25 Duffy's Irish Pub, License No. 118030.  They are



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 a Retailer C Tavern.  They are a new ABC License

2 Application.

3             The next request is a request made

4 from Bread and Chocolate, License No. 094780. 

5 They are a Retailer D Restaurant.  This a Stock

6 Transfer Application.

7             Then the next request is a request

8 made by Courtyard Washington Capitol Hill/Navy

9 Yard, License No. 118590.  They are a Retailer C

10 Hotel.  This is a Transfer with Sale Application.

11             And the last request is a request made

12 by MAIZ64, License No. 118648.  They are a

13 Retailer C Restaurant.  This is a Transfer with

14 Sale Application.

15             I therefore make a motion that ABC

16 Board approves the requests on our docket.  Is

17 there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  You're on

23 mute, Mr. Short.

24             MEMBER SHORT:  What was the total

25 number on that docket?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Seventeen, sir.

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Thank you.  Mr. Short,

3 I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             I believe we are now at the end of our

17 calendar and agendas for the day.  And if there

18 are no other matters, I will formally close our

19 meeting.

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia in accordance with Title 3, Chapter 405,

23 Office of Open Government, I move that ABC Board

24 wholly close the meeting on July 21, 2021, for

25 the purpose of discussing any reports that



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 concern ongoing our planned investigations of

2 alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

3 violations of law or regulations and seeking

4 legal advice from our legal counsel on the

5 Board's Investigative Agenda, Legal Agenda,

6 Licensing Agenda, for July 21, 2021, as published

7 in the D.C. Register on July 16, 2021.  Is there

8 a second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

11 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

12 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MR. CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             As it appears that the motion has

2 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

3 will hold the aforementioned closed meeting

4 pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.  Notice will

5 also be posted on the ABC Board Hearing Room

6 Bulletin Board, placed on the electronic calendar

7 on ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

8 Register in as timely a manner as practical.

9             We are now formally adjourned for the

10 day.  I would like to thank the Board members for

11 their active participation today.  I would also

12 want to thank the members of the public who

13 joined in to actively participate in this

14 hearing.

15             We are now formally adjourned.  And I

16 now instruct all Board members to return to

17 executive session for further developments. 

18 Thank you.

19             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

20 went off the record at 11:48 a.m.)

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

A
a.m 2:2 6:24,25 32:20
ABC 20:11 25:18 26:21

28:15,18,22 29:1,15
30:23 32:2,5

above-entitled 6:23
32:19

ABRA 1:23
ABRA's 32:7
ABRA-118648 18:13
Aconte 24:9
Act 32:4
active 32:11
actively 32:13
adjourned 32:9,15
Administrative 1:10

26:16,17
advice 31:4
aforementioned 32:3
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:5,7

4:2 5:6 6:19 7:4,7,8
7:13 8:10 9:9 13:12
14:8,9 15:11 16:11
18:10,11 20:11 21:9
21:10 31:5,5,6

agendas 30:17
Alcoholic 1:2,13 30:20
ALIYA 1:18
alleged 31:2
Alley 15:14
Amendment 12:15,17
ANC 9:10 10:7
ANDREWS 1:23 6:4,7

6:12
appears 32:1
Applicant's 5:2 7:8
applicants 26:18
Application 14:10

15:12 16:12 17:11
20:11 27:6,10,16,21
27:24 28:4,8,11,15,19
28:23 29:2,6,10,14

approve 2:12 3:9 7:16
8:14 9:13 10:10 14:13
16:15 17:14 18:16
19:14 23:11

approves 12:16 13:15
25:19 26:21 29:16

Association 5:7 7:9
August 24:20 25:1,1,1

25:1,10,15
authority 11:11,16

B
B 24:17,23 28:15
back 6:19 7:2
Bakhaje's 4:3 5:2
band 23:15,19

Bank 17:12
Bar 3:6,8 25:15 28:21
believe 6:2 30:16
Ben 4:4 5:3
Beverage 1:2,13 28:6

30:21
Big 4:4 5:3
Black 5:7 7:9
Board 1:2,13 6:3,6,16

6:17,21 7:3 12:16
13:14 21:10 23:11
25:19 26:21 29:16
30:21,23 32:2,5,6,10
32:16

Board's 11:16 23:6 31:5
Bobby 1:17 7:5,24 8:23

9:21 10:19 12:3 13:1
13:22 14:25 15:25
16:24 17:22 18:25
19:23 20:22 21:21
22:18 26:5 30:5 31:15

Bread 29:4
break 6:17
Breakthru 28:6
Brown 24:13 28:10
Building 17:13
Bulletin 32:6
Bushen 23:23
Byrne 27:18

C
C 15:13,13 26:25 27:5,9

28:3,18,22 29:1,9,13
Caf 27:6 28:3
Caf‚/Ledo 27:4
calendar 2:4 30:17 32:6
call 2:17 3:15 4:13 5:14

7:20 8:19 9:18 10:16
11:25 12:23 13:19
14:21 15:22 16:21
17:19 18:22 19:20
20:19 21:18 22:15
26:1 29:22 31:12

Camelot 26:24
cancel 21:10
cancellation 1:8 21:8,9

21:13 22:9
Cancelled 3:7 7:15 8:12
Capital 19:13
Capitol 29:8
Caribbean 25:8
Carry-Out 16:12 17:11
Casamigos 25:14
Casbah 27:4,6
Categories 13:13
category 26:19
Cato 1:17 6:3,6 7:5,23

7:24,24 8:22,23,23

9:20,21,21 10:18,19
10:19 12:2,3,3,25
13:1,1,21,22,22 14:24
14:25,25 15:24,25,25
16:23,24,24 17:21,22
17:22 18:24,25,25
19:22,23,23 20:21,22
20:22 21:20,21,21
22:17,18,18 26:4,5,5
30:4,5,5 31:14,15,15

Chair 6:13
change 1:9 15:12 23:5

25:5,11,17,20 27:6,10
changes 26:21
Chapter 30:22
Charge 11:10,15
Cheesemonster 22:8
Chocolate 29:4
civil 31:2
class 15:12 23:14,18,23

24:2,10,13,17,23
26:19

close 30:18,24
closed 32:3
Code 11:11,17
Columbia 1:1 30:22
come 2:4 6:19
community 24:19,25
Company 25:4
compromise 11:6,9
concern 31:1
conclude 6:19
Continuance 9:10
Control 1:2,13 30:21
Costello 14:11
counsel 31:4
Courtyard 29:8
crawl 25:8,9,14
Crawls 25:15
criminal 31:2
customer 28:12

D
D 23:13,18 27:14 29:5
D.C 11:11,17 31:7 32:7
dance 24:14
dated 11:6
dates 24:19,25
day 1:9 2:5 23:19 25:20

30:17 32:10
days 11:13,19
DC 1:23 25:4
DCMR 11:17
Delivery 16:12 17:11
deny 4:6 5:10 20:14
developments 32:17
dialing 6:9
discussing 30:25

Dismissal 2:9
District 1:1 25:14 30:21
docket 1:9,10 23:5,7

25:20 26:17,17,20
29:16,25

Donovan 1:14,17
Dream 27:11
Duffy's 28:25

E
Ed 14:18 15:18 25:22
Edward 1:18 3:1,23

4:22 5:23 8:6 9:5 10:3
11:1 12:10 13:8 14:4
15:7 16:7 17:6 18:5
19:7 20:6 21:4 22:3
22:25 26:12 30:12
31:22

electronic 32:6
Elsa 23:23
emergency 11:16
Endorsement 16:13

17:12 28:3
establishments 23:8
Ethiopian 27:8,11
event 23:14,19 24:6,24

25:5,15 28:12
events 24:18 25:1

28:12
executive 6:18,22

32:17
expanded 11:10

F
F 23:14,19,23
Fenske 20:12
festival 24:10
Final 12:15,17 13:13
fine 11:12,14,18,18,20
first 2:6 14:9 18:10 21:9

23:5,12 26:23
Five 2:7
floor 11:10
following 21:11
follows 11:9
formally 30:18 32:9,15
Forman 28:10
frolic 24:6
further 32:17

G
G 24:2,10,13,17,24
Galvez 27:14
Gift 28:7,11
give 32:2
Government 30:23
Grandis 1:18 2:25 3:1,1

3:22,23,23 4:10,12,21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

4:22,22 5:22,23,23
8:5,6,6 9:4,5,5 10:2,3
10:3,25 11:1,1 12:9
12:10,10 13:7,8,8
14:3,4,4,18,18,20
15:6,7,7,18,18,20
16:6,7,7 17:5,6,6 18:4
18:5,5 19:6,7,7 20:4,5
20:6,6 21:3,4,4 22:2,3
22:3,24,25,25 25:22
25:22,24 26:2,11,12
26:12 30:11,12,12
31:21,22,22

Grill 28:8
Group 2:7

H
Haad 28:2
Hansen 1:19 2:23,24,24

3:20,21,21 4:19,20,20
5:20,21,21 8:3,4,4 9:2
9:3,3,25 10:1,1,23,24
10:24 12:7,8,8 13:5,6
13:6 14:1,2,2 15:4,5,5
16:4,5,5 17:3,4,4 18:1
18:2,2 19:4,5,5 20:2,3
20:3 21:1,2,2,25 22:1
22:1,22,23,23 26:9,10
26:10 30:9,10,10
31:19,20,20

hearing 9:11 11:6 32:5
32:14

Hill/Navy 29:8
Hillwood 18:14
Hiwot 27:8,11
hold 6:15 32:3
Holding 25:9
Holiday 2:10
host 24:18
hosted 24:24
Hotel 29:10

I
import 27:14,15,18
Importation 27:16,20

27:24
instruct 32:16
Internet 28:15
introduction 24:19,25
investigations 31:1
Investigative 31:5
Irish 28:25

J
James 1:19 20:12
Jeni 1:19 2:24 3:21 4:20

5:21 8:4 9:3 10:1,24
12:8 13:6 14:2 15:5

16:5 17:4 18:2 19:5
20:3 21:2 22:1,23
26:10 30:10 31:20

Jesse 24:17,23
join 6:3,11
joined 6:6 7:5 32:13
joins 6:13
Joselyn 3:5,7
Joseph 27:18
JR 1:17,19
July 1:12 23:15,20,24

24:3,7,11,14,20,20,20
25:6 30:24 31:6,7

June 11:7

K

L
Lack 2:9
LaToya 24:13
law 31:3
Lee's 10:9
legal 1:6 2:5,7 4:2 5:6

6:19 7:7,8,13 8:10 9:9
13:12 31:4,4,5

LesDesales 8:12
LesDesales' 8:11
let's 6:2,15 7:6
letter 26:25
Liability 25:4
license 2:10 3:7,8 4:5

5:4,9 7:11,15,15 8:12
8:13 9:12 10:9 11:8
11:13,19 13:13 14:10
14:12 15:14 16:13
17:13 18:12,15 19:13
20:12,13 21:11,12
22:8 23:4,13,15,18,20
23:23,24 24:2,3,7,10
24:11,13,14,17,20,23
25:2,6,10,16 26:24
27:4,8,14,15,19,24
28:2,6,14,15,17,18,21
28:22,25 29:1,4,9,12

LICENSE/ONE- 1:8
licensee 21:12 22:9
licensing 1:6,7 14:8,9

18:10,11 20:10 31:6
Lieu 11:6
Limited 25:4
Liquors 2:10 4:5 5:4,9

7:11 9:12 10:9 19:13
list 23:11
live 23:14,19
LLC 18:15 22:8
Loan 28:7,11
Local 7:14,15
long 6:10

Lorna 27:14
Lounge 3:8 11:8 14:11

27:12
Lounge's 3:6

M
M 23:23
MAIZ64 29:12
Manager's 20:12
manner 32:8
manufacturer 28:11
March 14:14
Market 27:8,11
Mart 5:9 7:11
matter 1:5 2:6 3:4,5 4:1

4:2,25 5:1,4,6,15 6:1
6:23 7:7,12,13 8:9,10
9:8,9 10:6,7 11:4,5
12:13,14 13:11,12
14:7,9 15:10,11,17
16:10,11 17:9,10 18:8
18:10 19:10,11 20:9
20:10 21:7,9 22:6
23:3 26:15 30:15
31:25 32:19

matters 30:18
MC 17:12
meeting 1:3 30:19,24

32:3
Meetings 32:4
members 6:18,21 7:3

32:10,12,16
met 1:14
Mexicano 21:12
Michael 24:6
Miles 23:13,18
minute 6:2
minutes 6:21
misconduct 31:2
moot 5:5 7:12
More's 2:8
morning 7:5
motion 2:8,12,13,16,17

3:9,14,15 4:6,12,13
5:10,14 7:16,20,21
8:13,18,19 9:13,17,18
10:10,15,16 11:24,25
12:16,22,23 13:14,18
13:19 14:13,20,21
15:16,21,22 16:15,20
16:21 17:14,18,19
18:16,21,22 19:14,19
19:20 20:14,18,19
21:17,18 22:14,15
25:18,25 26:1,21
29:15,21,22 31:11,12
32:1

move 14:8 18:9 21:8

23:4 26:16 30:23
music 23:14
mute 20:5 29:23

N
name 27:6,10,10
neighborhood 24:18,24
new 20:11 27:10 28:15

28:18,22 29:1
Nicholas 27:1
Nightclub 26:25
notice 10:8 12:15,16,17

13:13 32:2,4
number 11:15 23:16,20

23:25 24:3,7,11,15,21
25:2,6,10,11,16,17
27:15,19,25 29:25

O
O'Connor's 9:12
offer 11:6,9
Office 30:23
Officer 27:1
OHB 25:4
One- 25:19
One-Day 23:5,13,18,23

24:2,9,13,17,23 25:5
ongoing 31:1
onsite 28:11
Open 30:23 32:4
Operating 19:12
operations 11:10
Opposition 5:2 7:9
out-of-state 28:10
outlined 21:11

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
paid 11:12,14,19,20
participate 32:13
participating 7:4
participation 32:11
passed 32:2
passes 3:4 4:1,25 6:1

8:9 9:8 10:6 11:4
12:13 13:11 14:7
15:10 16:10 17:9 18:8
19:10 20:9 21:7 22:6
23:3 26:15 30:15
31:25

Payam 4:3 5:2
permit 13:13 19:12

27:16,19,20,24
Personal 27:16,20,23
Pizza 16:13 27:4 28:17
placard 15:16
placed 32:6



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

planned 31:1
Play 28:17
please 6:6
posted 32:5
practical 32:8
Prather's 15:14
PRESENT 1:16,21
President 27:2
presiding 1:14
private 25:5
probably 6:20
Promo 25:9
properly 8:19 26:1
Protest 2:9 4:4 5:3,8

7:10 9:11 10:8
pub 25:9,14 28:25
public 32:12
published 31:6 32:7
purpose 30:25
pursuant 32:4

Q
Quilox 11:7

R
Rafi 1:18 2:21 3:18 4:17

5:18 8:1,25 9:23
10:21 12:5 13:3,24
15:2 16:2 17:1,24
19:2,25 20:24 21:23
22:20 26:7 30:7 31:17

Rauch 24:17,23
read 23:8 26:18
reasons 21:11
recess 6:20
Reconsideration 2:8
record 6:24 7:3 32:20
Register 31:7 32:8
RegMo 25:9
regulations 31:3
Reinstatement 3:7 4:4

5:3,8 7:10,14 8:11
remove 18:12 27:1
Reopen 18:12
reports 30:25
request 3:6,9 4:3,7 5:2

5:8,10 7:10,14,17
8:11,14 9:10,13 10:10
14:14 16:16 17:15
18:11,14,17 19:11,15
20:15 22:7,7 23:6,12
23:12,17,17,22,22
24:1,1,5,5,8,8,12,12
24:16,16,22,22 25:3,3
25:7,7,13,13 26:19,23
26:23,25 27:3,3,7,7
27:13,13,17,17,22,22
28:1,1,5,5,9,9,13,13

28:16,16,20,20,24,24
29:3,3,7,7,11,11

requested 23:10 26:22
requests 21:13 22:9

23:7,9 25:19 26:18
29:16

rest 7:4
Restaurant 3:6,8 11:7

14:11 15:13 27:4,5,8
27:9,11 28:2,22 29:5
29:13

Restaurant/Sidewalk
28:3

resumed 6:24
Retail 19:12
Retailer 15:13,13 26:24

27:5,9 28:3,15,18,22
29:1,5,9,13

return 6:18,21 7:7
32:16

review 2:7 3:5 4:3 5:1,7
7:8,14 8:11 9:10 10:7
11:5 14:10 15:12
16:12 17:10 18:11
19:11 20:11

roll 2:16 3:14 4:13 5:14
7:20 8:18 9:17 10:15
11:24 12:22 13:18
14:21 15:21 16:20
17:18 18:21 19:19
20:18 21:17 22:14
25:25 29:21 31:11

Room 32:5
Rosa 21:12
Rulemaking 12:15,18

13:14
rules 11:16
Ryan 23:13,18

S
S 1:18 24:13
Safekeeping 14:10

18:12
Sale 29:10,14
sampling 28:12
Sarah 27:23
second 2:13,14 3:10

4:7,10 5:11,12 7:17
7:18 8:14 9:14,15
10:11 11:21,22 12:18
13:15,16 14:15 15:17
15:19 16:16 17:15,16
18:17 19:15 20:15,16
21:13 22:10 25:21,23
29:17 31:8,9

seconded 2:16,17 3:14
4:12 5:14 7:20 8:18
8:20 9:17 10:15 11:24

12:22 13:18 14:20
15:21 16:20 17:18
18:21 19:19 20:18
21:17 22:14 25:25
26:2 29:21 31:11

seconds 3:12 4:9 8:16
10:13 12:20 14:17,18
16:18 18:19 19:17
21:15 22:12 29:19

Section 11:11,17,17
seeking 31:3
session 6:18,22 32:17
Seventeen 30:1
Short 1:19 2:14,14,15

2:18,18,19,19 3:15,16
3:16 4:14,15,15 5:12
5:12,13,15,16,16 7:18
7:18,19,21,22,22 8:20
8:21,21 9:15,15,16,18
9:19,19 10:16,17,17
11:22,22,23,25 12:1,1
12:23,24,24 13:16,16
13:17,19,20,20 14:22
14:23,23 15:22,23,23
16:21,22,22 17:16,16
17:17,19,20,20 18:22
18:23,23 19:20,21,21
20:16,16,17,19,20,20
21:18,19,19 22:15,16
22:16 26:2,3,3 29:22
29:23,24 30:2,2 31:9
31:9,10,12,13,13

Simone 1:23 24:2
sir 20:5 30:1
six 7:3
Skorupski 27:23
Smith 24:2,6
Social 5:7 7:9
sorry 23:9
Spero 28:21
SRR 18:14
Staff 1:23
standby 6:4,12
Standing 2:9
state 23:9
Status 9:11
statutory 11:11,16
Stock 29:5
Street 18:15
Studio 22:8
substantial 1:9 23:5

25:5,11,17,20
summer 24:6
Supplemental 1:7 18:9

18:11
suspended 11:13,20

T

Tailgate 28:8
takes 6:11
Tavern 15:13 28:18

29:1
Technical 12:14,17
Temporary 1:8 19:12

23:4 25:20
Thai 28:2
thank 6:22 30:2 32:10

32:12,18
third 23:22
Thursday 1:11
timely 32:8
Title 30:22
today 32:11
told 6:8
total 29:24
Trade 27:5,10
Transfer 29:6,10,13
Transferee 18:13
Triantis 27:1

U

V
Vargas 24:9
Vice 27:1
videoconference 1:14
violated 11:15
violations 31:3
vote 2:17 3:15 4:13

5:15 7:21 8:19 9:18
10:16 11:25 12:23
13:19 14:21 15:22
16:21 17:19 18:22
19:20 20:19 21:18
22:15 26:1 29:22
31:12

W
W 1:14,17
wait 6:2
waiting 6:9,10
Washington 29:8
Wasted 28:14
WebEx 1:14
website 32:7
wedding 23:24
went 6:24 32:20
Wholesaler 28:7
wholly 30:24
Withdrawal 10:8
Wives 28:14
Workers' 5:7 7:10
World 17:12

X
Xiomara 24:9



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

Y
Y 24:2
Yard 29:9

Z

0
00114 11:8
001449 26:24
0096 25:12
021540 28:2
060231 9:12
060464 7:16
06051i8 28:6
060652 4:5 5:4
060751 8:13
060757 21:12
074333 27:5
081024 17:13
082062 16:14
091095 2:11
094780 29:4
095751 10:9
099451 3:8

1
1,000 11:12,18
10 6:20
100259 14:12
100297 27:9
104072 25:11
108836 5:9 7:11
108886 15:15
11:12 2:2
11:18 6:24
11:23 6:25
11:48 32:20
111360 22:8
112754 25:16
114148 25:6
116268 28:17
117256 18:15
118030 28:25
118148 28:21
118177 28:14
118590 29:9
118648 29:12
118755 24:4
118767 24:7
118782 24:15
118797 23:16
118799 23:21
118802 20:13
118805 24:11
118807 24:21
118808 25:2
118820 23:25

118821 19:13
12 23:7,8,9
120 11:13,19
1324 18:14
14th 18:14
15 1:12 23:15
16 7:15 26:17 31:7
16's 7:14
17 23:20 24:3

2
2 11:15
2021 1:12 11:7 23:15,20

23:24 24:3,7,11,14
25:6,10,15 30:24 31:6
31:7

2022 14:14
21 25:15 30:24 31:6
21-IMP-00021 27:25
21-IMP-00022 27:19
21-IMP-00023 27:15
21-SC- 25:11
21-SC-00685 25:17
23 11:16 24:14
25- 11:17
250 28:12
28 25:10
29 11:7 24:20 25:6

3
3 30:22
30 24:7,20
31 14:14 23:24 24:11,20

4
405 30:22

5
5 25:1
5-0-0 3:4 4:1,25
52- 11:11

6
6 25:1
6-0-0 6:1 8:9 9:8 10:6

11:4 12:13 13:11 14:7
15:10 16:10 17:9 18:8
19:10 20:9 21:7 22:6
23:3 26:15 30:15
31:25

7
7 25:1
762(b)(3) 11:12
7B's 9:10 10:8

8
8 25:2

810.2 11:17
823(a)(1) 11:18



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

38

Agenda Hearing

DC ABRA

07-15-21

teleconference


